
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   10/30/17 

 
 

- 1 - 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01196 
CASE NAME: CSAA VS. HERRERA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
(CROSS-COMPLAINT)  /  FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE EXCHANGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion for summary judgment is granted because Oscar Herrera’s claims for breach of 
contract, bad faith, fraud, and misrepresentation under an assignment of rights are contingent 
on whether CSAA Insurance Exchange was required to provide coverage for the incident in 
question.  For the reasons set forth in the tentative ruling on the motion for summary judgment 
on the claim for declaratory relief (Line 2), the Court finds that CSAA did not have an obligation 
to indemnify or defend Bennett. 

 
  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01196 
CASE NAME: CSAA VS. HERRERA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE DECLARATORY RELIEF 
ACTION  /  FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE EXCHANGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for summary judgment filed by Plaintiff CSAA Insurance Exchange 

(“CSAA”).  CSAA filed this action for declaratory relief, seeking a judicial declaration that it is not 

responsible for providing insurance coverage for the attempted robbery and shootout that 

ensued between Thomas Bennett (“Bennett”) and Defendant Oscar Herrera (“Herrera”).   

The motion for summary judgment is granted.   

CSAA has shown that the injuries in question did not result from an “accident” as required by the 

insurance policy agreement between Bennett and CSAA.  Furthermore, coverage is barred by 

Insurance Code section 533, which precludes coverage for “the willful acts of the insured.” 

A “motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show that there is 

no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a 

matter of law.”  (Code Civ. Proc. (“CCP”) 437c(c).)  “[S]ummary judgment shall not be granted 

by the court based on inferences reasonably deducible from the evidence if contradicted by 

other inferences or evidence that raise a triable issue as to any material fact.”  (Ibid.)   

“A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of action 

has no merit if the party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of action, cannot be 

established, or that there is a complete defense to the cause of action.”  (CCP § 437c(p)(2).) 

The State of the Factual Record 

Herrera at most creates a factual dispute as to whether the first shot was an accident.  The 

Court assumes a factual dispute as to the first shot, but nevertheless finds that sufficient 
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undisputed facts exist to show that Bennett’s preparation for the attempted robbery precludes 

Herrera from coverage. 

“Accident” 

CSAA contends that it is entitled to summary judgment based on the express language of the 

policy.  The policy states that CSAA is only required apparently to provide coverage for 

“accidents.”  (Statement of Material Facts (“SMF”) 40.)  Though apparently not defined in the 

policy, “accident” is defined in case law as an “unexpected, unforeseen, or undesigned 

happening or consequence from either a known or unknown cause.”  (Delgado v. Interinsurance 

Exchange of Automobile Club of Southern California (2009) 47 Cal.4th 302, 308.)  

Based on the undisputed material facts, the Court finds that the course of events in question 

was not an accident.  The undisputed facts make clear that Bennett’s preparation for the 

attempted robbery was willful.  Bennett called Herrera days before visiting the jewelry shop and 

asked him to obtain a diamond estimated to cost tens of thousands of dollars.  (SMF 23.)  Prior 

to the incident in question, Bennett never had a concealed carry permit and never carried 

weapons with him in public, yet on the day in question, he removed multiple weapons from his 

gun safe, loaded them, and brought them to Herrera’s jewelry shop.  (SMF 25-26.)  

Subsequently, Bennett discharged his weapons multiple times, and Herrera suffered multiple 

gunshot wounds.  (SMF 28-29.)   

This case is analogous to Interinsurance Exchange v. Flores (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 661 

(“Interinsurance Exchange”). There, an unknown pedestrian punched a passenger sitting in the 

insured’s van.  (Interinsurance Exchange, supra, 45 Cal.App.4th at p. 667.)  The insured 

insisted that the insured and the passenger return to the scene, locate the assailant, and seek 

retribution.  (Ibid.)  The passenger told the insured that he had a handgun.  (Ibid.)  The insured, 

despite knowing someone was likely to get shot, drove back to the intersection.  (Ibid.)  After 

reaching the intersection, the passenger shot and injured an individual.  (Ibid.)  The court held 

that the shooting was not an accident because the insured drove to the place where the 

passenger was punched and knew that someone was likely to be shot.  (Id. at p. 671.)  The 

insured therefore intended and expected injury to result from his acts.  (Ibid.)   

Similarly here, the facts show that Bennett knew that injury was likely to result from his planned 

attempted robbery as evidenced from the fact that he gathered three handguns and two knives 

and brought them with him to the jewelry store.  Thus, CSAA did not have a duty to defend or 

indemnify Herrera’s claims against Bennett.  (See Insurance Exchange, supra, 45 Cal.App.4th 

at pp. 673-674 [“Insurance typically is designed to protect against contingent or unknown risks 

of harm, not to protect against harm which is certain or expected.”].) 

Insurance Code Section 533 

Declaratory relief is also appropriate under Insurance Code section 533, which provides that 

“[a]n insurer is not liable for a loss caused by the willful act of the insured.”  This rule was 

applied in the case Studley v. Benicia Unified School District (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 454 

(“Studley”). 
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In Studley, the court considered whether coverage was owed where a teenage boy shot and 

killed girl at school.  (Studley, supra, 230 Cal.App.3d at p. 459.)  Before carrying the revolver to 

school, the boy removed from the chamber bullets lying in a clockwise direction from the 

hammer, believing that the cylinder moved in a clockwise motion so it would not fire.  (Id. at p. 

457.)  In fact, the cylinder rotated in a counterclockwise motion, and the girl’s death resulted 

from this mistake.  (Ibid.)  The boy contended that he loved the girl and intended only to frighten 

her.  (Ibid.)  The court held that because the boy “intentionally exposed the victim to a high 

probability of injury in such an egregiously wrongful manner that his conduct came within the 

statutory policy of Insurance Code section 533.”  (Id. at p. 460.)   

Likewise here, it was appropriate for CSAA to deny coverage because Bennett’s conduct 

intentionally exposed Herrera to a high probability of injury in an egregiously wrongful manner.  

Even if Bennett did not intend to discharge the first shot that struck Herrera in the chest, he 

created a high probability of injury by carrying multiple loaded weapons into a jewelry store, 

without a permit, and removing them from concealment after requesting that jewels worth tens 

of thousands of dollars be delivered to the store.  Accordingly, CSAA had no obligation to 

provide coverage to Bennett.   

Moreover, coverage is not required under section 533 for “acts which are either inherently 

harmful or which evince an intent to harm.”  (Insurance Exchange, supra, 45 Cal.App.4th at p. 

673.)  The undisputed facts evince Bennett’s intent to harm, as he asked to view valuable jewels 

multiple weeks in advance and loaded multiple handguns in preparation.    

Parsing Out Bennett’s Actions 

Herrera argues that a triable issue exists as to whether the first gunshot was an accident and it 
therefore follows that summary judgment is inappropriate as to the entire course of events 
comprising the attempted robbery.  In doing so, Herrera relies on Horace Mann Insurance 
Company v. Barbara B. (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1076 (“Horace Mann”).  There, a minor alleged she 
suffered injuries as result of sexual molestation and other harassing conduct by her teacher.  
(Horace Mann, supra, 4 Cal.4th at p. 1079.)  The Court held that what was characterized as 
“parasexual” conduct -- where the insured had the minor sit on his lap and kissed her on the 
forehead in front of other students -- should be differentiated from separate instances of sexual 
molestation in terms of determining the insurer’s duty to provide coverage.  (Id. at pp. 1084-85.)  
“[T]he mere fact that [the insurer] could not indemnify [the teacher] for the molestation did not 
eliminate its duty to defend other, possibly covered claims.”  (Id. at p. 1084.) 

Horace Mann is distinguishable, however.  There, the insurance coverage in question 
concerned multiple incidents of wrongdoing.  In addition, the court noted that record was devoid 
of evidence demonstrating that the instances of wrongdoing “occurred in such close temporal 
and spatial proximity . . . as to compel the conclusion they [were] inseparable” for the purposes 
of determining a duty to defend.  (Horace Mann, supra, 4 Cal.4th at p. 1079 (emphasis in 
original).)  Conversely here, Bennett’s conduct cannot be parsed into separate events or 
categories, such as a molestation and “parasexual conduct.”  Rather, the course of events 
occurred continuously all in relation to one another, and there was temporal proximity between 
the time Bennett prepared his weapons, drove to the shop, and discharged his guns.   
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Returning again to the Studley case as an example, the court there did not hold the 
inadvertence of the gun discharge dispositive in finding that that the entire course of events was 
barred from coverage.  (Studley, supra, 230 Cal.App.3d at p. 459.)  Rather, coverage was 
excluded because the boy took action by creating a dangerous situation that had a 
“preconceived design to inflict injury” and followed through with that plan.  (Ibid.)  Similarly here, 
Bennett had a preconceived plan that created a high probability of injury resulting.  Whether or 
not an inadvertent shot occurred within the course of executing that plan is irrelevant in 
determining coverage for the incident as a whole.   
 
Intoxication 

Herrera presents the testimony of Dr. Neal Benowitz to show that “it is more likely than not that, 

as for the first shot, Mr. Bennett did not even perceive the gun was going to go off or that it had 

fired until seconds afterwards” due to consuming multiple drugs in combination with alcohol.  

(Declaration of Neal Benowitz M.D. ¶ 4.)  Dr. Benowitz does not comment on what Bennett’s 

mental state may have been while planning the attempted robbery. 

The Court is not aware of any precedent that stands for the proposition that voluntary 

intoxication can eliminate the willfulness requirement in Insurance Code section 533.  However, 

the effect of voluntary intoxication on intent has been well established in the criminal context, 

and is helpful here as well.  (Cf. Jacobs v. Fire Ins. Exchange (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1258, 1282 

[the court looked to the criminal test for insanity for guidance on application of Insurance Code § 

533].)  In the criminal context, “[e]vidence of voluntary intoxication shall not be admitted to 

negate the capacity to form any mental states for the crimes charged, including, but not limited 

to, purpose, intent, knowledge, premeditation, deliberation, or malice aforethought, with which 

the accused committed the act.”  (Cal. Pen. Code § 29.4.)  Analogizing to the present case, the 

Court finds that evidence of Bennett’s intoxication will not be admitted to negate his ability to 

perform “willful” acts as required by Insurance Code section 533.  But even if Bennett’s 

intoxication negated the willfulness of the first gunshot, Herrera presents no evidence to suggest 

that Bennett did not act willfully in calling Herrera to set up the attempted robbery and in 

preparing his weapons prior to visiting the shop.  Accordingly, the Court does not find that 

Bennett’s voluntary intoxication provides a basis for defeating this motion. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01476 
CASE NAME: GARAVENTA JR. VS. AZARI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY SILVIO GARAVENTA JR. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Paragraph 11 of the parties’ settlement agreement provides: 

Any disputes as to the effectuation of this agreement to be decided by binding 
arbitration by Judge Snowden (with payment of attorneys [sic] fees & costs in the 
discretion of the arbitrator). 
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No party disputes the existence or validity of the arbitration agreement.  

The motion to compel contends that a dispute as to the effectuation of the settlement agreement 
has arisen. Azari’s response, filed on October 17, seems to confirm that. Azari says that 
Garaventa breached his obligation (arising under the settlement agreement) to pay Azari $1.3 
million. Azari then says that it is unclear what Garaventa wants arbitrated, and suggests that the 
Court’s order mirror the language of the settlement agreement. 

What is clear from the material before the Court is that a dispute has arisen between the parties 
concerning the effectuation of the settlement agreement, even if the precise contours of that 
dispute are murky. Azari says Garaventa breached his obligation under the settlement 
agreement. Garaventa says that Azari was not ready to transfer the relevant assets to 
Garaventa, as the settlement agreement requires. The Court need not delve further in this 
dispute. The Court finds that a dispute as to the effectuation of the settlement agreement has 
arisen. The Court finds that the parties to that settlement agreed that such disputes would be 
arbitrated before Judge Snowden. As to Azari’s request that the Court’s order “mirror” the 
arbitration agreement, the Court notes that is unnecessary. Code of Civil Procedure § 1286.2 
already precludes an arbitrator from exceeding the powers granted by agreement. 

The Court orders the parties to arbitrate their dispute pursuant to the terms of the 
settlement agreement. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01476 
CASE NAME: GARAVENTA JR. VS. AZARI 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties shall appear. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00806 
CASE NAME: CLIF SCHOFIELD VS. AMY COMPAGLIA 
HEARING ON SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE  ( ANTI-SLAPP ) 
FILED BY AMY COMPAGLIA, ALBERT COMPAGLIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by stipulation of the parties to November 13, 2017 at 9 a.m. 

 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   10/30/17 

 
 

- 6 - 

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01266 
CASE NAME: NOWICKI  VS.  C.C.C.E.R.A. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
1st C/A—Writ of Administrative Mandamus  
  

 CCCERA demurrer to the First Cause of Action is overruled.  

 Petitioner alleges the Board abused its discretion by issuing a decision which was not 

supported by the evidence or in conformity with the law.  Defendant CCCERA demurs to the 

petition on the ground the administrative writ is time-barred.  Petitioner’s right to review expired 

in December 2015.  CCP § 1094.6 provides that a petition for writ of administrative mandamus 

against a local public entity must be filed “not later than the 90th day following the date on which 

the decision becomes final.” The Board’s decision was final on September 9, 2015.  This petition 

was filed on July 10, 2017, almost two years later. Equitable tolling is not available. 

 The parties agree Petitioner timely filed the original writ.  Petitioner later dismissed that 

petition/complaint to pursue the matter in federal court.  Petitioner is not excluded from 

establishing equitable tolling.   

 It is not shown on the face of the complaint that it is time-barred.  “‘A demurrer based on 

a statute of limitations will not lie where the action may be, but is not necessarily, barred. 

[Citation.] In order for the bar … to be raised by demurrer, the defect must clearly and 

affirmatively appear on the face of the complaint; it is not enough that the complaint shows that 

the action may be barred. [Citation.] [Citation.]’ [Citation.]’” (May v. City of Milpitas (2013) 217 

Cal.App.4th 1307, 1324.) 

  

2nd C/A—Deprivation of Property without Due Process of Law  

 The demurrer to the 2nd Cause of Action for violation of due process is sustained 

without leave to amend.  

 Nowicki alleges he was denied due process of law when CCCERA’s legal counsel 

interjected himself into Board deliberations and urged a misapplication of Gov. Code § 31539 to 

the facts before it, confusing his role as legal advisor. By acting under color of law in denying 

Plaintiff the pension benefits, Defendant CCCERA violated Article I, Section 7 of the California 

Constitution. 

 “The essence of due process is the requirement that ‘a person in jeopardy of serious 

loss [be given] notice of the case against him and opportunity to meet it.’” (Today's Fresh Start, 

Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Education (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197, 212.)  First, it is evident 

on the face of the complaint, Plaintiff was given over a month’s notice. The Board made its 
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determination at an open meeting. The transcript, more than 230 pages long, is mostly 

comprised of Plaintiff’s own statements. 

   If the procedure employed by the Board were unfair, biased or fundamentally flawed, 

Plaintiff has a remedy in the form of a writ of mandate.  Sabey v. City of Pomona (2013) 215 

Cal.App.4th 489, 499.  The ability to remand back to the administrative board provides due 

process.   Ventimiglia v. Board of Behaviorial Sciences (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 296, 314. 

   

4th C/A—Denial of Equal Protection (Art. I, § 7, Cal. Const.) 

 Defendant’s demurrer to the Fourth Cause of Action for denial of equal protection is 

sustained with leave to amend. 

 Plaintiff alleges that prior to retirement he met with employees or consultants of the 

CCCERA in order to insure his pension benefits were in compliance with California statutes, 

CCCERA regulations and judicial precedent.  Plaintiff alleges he was unfairly singled out for 

selective enforcement of Gov. Code § 31539, where none of the predecessors or successors 

had been subjective to such adverse treatment. 

 CCCERA demurs to the complaint on the ground Plaintiff does not allege that CCCERA 

discriminated against him because he belongs to any particular group or class and the U.S. 

Supreme Court held application of the class-of-one theory of equal protection does not apply in 

the public employment context. (Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric. (2008) 553 U.S. 591, 598.)     

“[G]overnment has significantly greater leeway in its dealings with citizen employees than it 

does when it brings its sovereign power to bear on citizens at large.” (Engquist v. Or. Dep't of 

Agric. (2008) 553 U.S. 591, 599.)  Government offices could not function if every employment 

decision became a constitutional matter. (Ibid.)   The Court further states: 

 There are some forms of state action, however, which by their nature 
involve discretionary decisionmaking based on a vast array of subjective, 
individualized assessments. In such cases the rule that people should be "treated 
alike, under like circumstances and conditions" is not violated when one person is 
treated differently from others, because treating like individuals differently is an 
accepted consequence of the discretion granted. In such situations, allowing a 
challenge based on the arbitrary singling out of a particular person would 
undermine the very discretion that such state officials are entrusted to exercise. 
 
(Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric. (2008) 553 U.S. 591, 603 [128 S.Ct. 2146, 2154, 
170 L.Ed.2d 975, 987].)  

 

The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. Although the court is doubtful, Plaintiff may be 

able to allege the Board abused its discretion in arbitrarily singling out Plaintiff.  Also, Plaintiff is 

seeking damages on a claim that is only tangentially related to the pension, Plaintiff’s 

amendment must address the Tort Claim issue.  Finally, the Court notes that if the Board 
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singled out plaintiff for different treatment, this would be relevant to whether the it abused its 

discretion under § 31539. 

 

5th C/A—Breach of Contract; 6th C/A—Breach of Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

 The demurrer to the Fifth and Sixth Causes of action is sustained without leave to 

amend.  

 As to the breach of contract claim, Plaintiff alleges the pension plan administered by 

CCCERA constituted a contract between Plaintiff and CCCERA.  CCCERA’s retroactive 

reduction of benefits constitutes a breach of contract. 

 As to the breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, Plaintiff alleges    

CCCERA’s determination to reduce benefits was arbitrary and capricious and breached the 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

 CCCERA demurs on ground the California First Appellate District has expressly rejected 

the kind of contract claim Plaintiff asserts here. “The contractual basis of a pension right is the 

exchange of an employee's services for the pension right offered by the statute.”  (Claypool v. 

Wilson (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 646, 662.)   “[U]pon acceptance of public employment plaintiff 

acquired a vested right to a pension based on the system then in effect.” (Miller v. State of 

California (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808, 817.)    

 Pursuant to Gov. Code § 31539, which is part of CERL, and part of Plaintiff’s “contract,” 

the Board has discretion to reduce Plaintiff’s allowance under the circumstances.  According to 

In re Ret. Cases. Eight Coordinated Cases (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 426, 453, the contract right 

is entitlement to the pension.  “They [plan members] did not bargain for the amount of “final 

compensation” or the amount of contributions and earnings that are necessary to fund the 

retirement allowances required by that formula…”  Statutes set the contributions and “final 

compensation” of plan members. (Ibid. at p. 454.) 

 If the Board abuses it discretion, the Plaintiff’s remedy is to seek administrative review, 

not a breach of contract claim. 

  

7th C/A—Promissory Estoppel 

 The demurrer to the Seventh Cause of Action for promissory estoppel is sustained 

without leave to amend. 

 Plaintiff alleges the terms of Plaintiff’s retirement benefits constituted a promise by the 

Fire District which was created and embodied in the contract between the Fire District and 

CCCERA.  Plaintiff relied upon the terms of the retirement benefits.  In reliance, Plaintiff 

relinquished his position of Fire Chief.  As a result of his reliance he suffered damages in excess 

of $585,802.00 
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 CCCERA demurs on the ground promissory estoppel is an equitable remedy and may 

not eclipse CERL.  “A fundamental maxim of jurisprudence is that equity must follow the law.” 

(Barrett v. Stanislaus County Employees Retirement Assn. (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1593, 1608.) 

It is not above the law and cannot controvert the law.  (Ibid.) “While equitable relief is flexible 

and expanding, its power cannot be intruded in matters that are plain and fully covered by 

positive statute.” (Ibid.) 

 Here, the matter is covered by CERL.  The Board exercised its authority pursuant to 

Gov. Code § 31539, a code section within CERL.  The substance of Plaintiff’s claim is 

encompassed within that provision.   “[N]o court has expressly invoked principles of estoppel to 

contravene directly any statutory or constitutional limitations.”  (Chaidez v. Board of 

Administration etc. (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1425, 1432.) 

 

8th C/A—Request for Declaratory Relief 

 The demurrer to the Eighth Cause of Action for Declaratory Relief is sustained without 

leave to amend.  

 Plaintiff alleges an actual controversy now exists between Nowicki and Defendants as to 

whether the retroactive reduction of Nowicki’s pension benefits violated the due process and 

equal protections of clauses of the California Constitution.    

 CCCERA demurs on the ground Plaintiff’s claim for declaratory relief does not seek 

prospective relief, but rather a declaration regarding events that have already occurred. (See 

Kirkwood v. California State Automobile Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 49, 59.)    

 The demurrer is well-taken despite the fact Plaintiff’s future pension disbursements are 

affected. “Declaratory relief operates prospectively, serving to set controversies at rest before 

obligations are repudiated, rights are invaded or wrongs are committed. Thus the remedy is to 

be used to advance preventive justice, to declare rather than execute rights.” (Kirkwood v. 

California State Automobile Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 49, 59. Plaintiff is 

essentially seeking a declaration that the Board’s decision was incorrect.  The remedy is review 

by mandamus, not a judicial declaration of rights.  

 Plaintiff shall file and serve the amended complaint on or before November 22, 2017.  

CCCERA’s Request for Judicial Notice 

 Defendant’s unopposed request for the court to take judicial notice of the judgment 

entered in Nowicki’s federal action is granted. 

  

Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice 

 Plaintiff request the court to take judicial notice of the following: 
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1. Exhibit 1—a report generated by Transparent California containing a list of salaries and 

benefits received by employees of the Moraga-Orinda Fire Protection District 

 

2.  Exhibit 2—Excerpts of a report by Transparent California of the 100 highest compensated 

retirees.   

The court declines to take judicial notice of the truth of matters asserted in these documents. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01266 
CASE NAME: NOWICKI VS.  C.C.C.E.R.A. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MORAGA-ORINDA FIRE DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Moraga-Orinda Fire District’s Demurrer to the all claims asserted against the District in the 1st 

Amended Complaint is sustained with leave to amend. 

    No suit for “money or damages” may be brought against a public entity until a written 

claim has been presented to the public entity and the claim either has been acted upon or is 

deemed to have been rejected.  (Hart v. Alameda County (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 766, 778.) The 

suit is barred for failure to file a tort claim.  (Gov. Code §945.4; State of California v. Superior 

Court (Bodde) (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234, 1238-39.) 

 Nowicki was required under the California Tort Claims Act, to present the Fire District 

with his claims within six months of their accrual.  The claims accrued, at the latest, on 

September 21, 2015.   

 Plaintiff argues he was not required to submit a Government Tort Claim for the breach of 

contract claim because Gov. Code § 905(f) provides an exception for “Applications or claims for 

money or benefits under any public retirement or pension system.”  Also Gov. Code § 905 (c) 

provides another exception for “Claims by public employees for fees, salaries, wages, mileage, 

or other expenses and allowances.”  The pension benefits are deferred compensation or salary. 

 Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing the exception to Tort Claim requirement. The 

claims against the Fire District are only tangentially related to the pension. 

The demurrer also s sustained on the following grounds. 

 

 3rd C/A--Deprivation of Property without Due Process of Law (Art. I, § 7, Cal. 

Const.) 

 Plaintiff alleges the Fire District did not consider his requests for salary increases and 

benefits enhancements “in a timely manner.”  (Compl., ¶56.)  He also alleges the Fire District 
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violated the Brown Act when negotiating with him regarding his employment agreement. By 

committing these wrongful acts, the Fire District subjected Nowicki to CCCERA’s decision to 

reduce his benefits. 

 Plaintiff has not alleged how the alleged wrongdoing by the Fire District caused 

CCCERA’s Broad to deprive his of him due process rights in determining the reduction of his 

pension. 

 

5th C/A—Breach of Contract; 6th C/A-- Breach of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

     Plaintiff alleges the District was obliged to “participate in the funding of a pension 

plan.”  (Compl, ¶63.) Plaintiff failed to allege the Fire District breached the terms of its 

employment agreement with Plaintiff. Plaintiff cannot allege the District breached this term.  

Instead, he alleges CCCERA’s decision to reduce his pension, breached the contract between 

Nowicki and the Fire District.  This fails to state a claim against the Fire District. 

 As to the breach of implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, Plaintiff alleges the 

Fire District breached the agreement by failing to attend the hearing.  (Complaint, ¶66.)  Plaintiff 

cannot point to any term of the employment contract that would give rise to a duty to appear at 

the hearing.  

 

7th C/A—Promissory Estoppel 

 Plaintiff alleges the Fire District promised him certain retirement benefits, he retired in 

reliance on that promise, and he was harmed when CCCERA reduced the amount of those 

benefits.   

 Estoppel applied only in exceptional circumstances. “‘The courts of this state have been 

careful to apply the rules of estoppel against a public agency only in those special cases where 

the interests of justice clearly require it.’ [Citation.]” (Poway Royal Mobilehome Owners Assn. v. 

City of Poway (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1460, 1471 [internal quotation omitted.]   

 Plaintiff does not allege any “exceptional circumstances” supporting the estoppel claim. 

At any rate, the Fire District fulfilled its “promise” to make contributions to CCCERA.  The 

calculation of benefits was the sole responsibility of CCCERA operating under CERL.    

Amended Complaint shall be filed and served on or before November 22, 2017. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01266 
CASE NAME: NOWICKI VS.  C.C.C.E.R.A. 
HEARING ON MOTION SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE 2nd C/A  ( Anti-SLAPP ) 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSN. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Defendant Contra Costa County Employee’s Retirement Association’s (“CCCERA”) 

Special Motion to Strike Plaintiff’s Second Cause of Action is denied. 

 This motion pertains only to the 2nd C/A for Deprivation of Property without Due Process 

of Law.  In the complaint, Plaintiff Peter J. Nowicki alleges that more than six and a half years 

after his retirement, on August 5, 2015, he received a letter from CCCERA informing him that 

the CCCERA Board had scheduled a hearing on September 9, 2015 to review his acts of 

“pension spiking.”  Plaintiff further allege that at the hearing, CCCERA Board committed a 

prejudicial abuse of discretion by not preceding in a manner required by law.  Legal counsel for 

the Board mischaracterized relevant evidence, provided erroneous legal advice, and served as 

conflicting roles.  Plaintiff alleges he was denied due process of law when CCCERA’s legal 

counsel interjected himself into the Board’s deliberations and urged a misapplication of Gov. 

Code § 31539 to the facts before it.   

 Following the hearing the Board reduced his retirement benefits, retroactive to the date 

of his retirement and required repayment of a substantial sum. Plaintiff alleges the Board’s 

findings were unsupported by evidence and not in conformity with law.  By acting under color of 

law in denying Plaintiff the pension benefits, Defendant CCCERA violated Article I, Section 7 of 

the California Constitution. Plaintiff seeks damages and attorney’s fees.   

 CCCERA moves to strike the Second Cause of Action pursuant to the anti-SLAPP 

statute at CCP § 425.16.  CCERA argues that Plaintiff seeks damages and attorney’s fees to 

punish CCCERA for the statements and “findings” of CCCERA’s counsel and its Board 

members during the official proceedings.  Accordingly, Plaintiff’s due process claim triggers the 

anti-SLAAP protections of Code of Civil Procedure 425.16.  The activities at issue includes 

“written or oral statement[s] or writing[s] made before a legislative, executive, or judicial 

proceeding, or any other official proceeding authorized by law.”  Defendant argues they 

activities also qualify under subsections (2), (3), and (4) of section 425.16(e). 

 Plaintiff opposes the motion arguing CCCERA failed to make a threshold showing that 

Plaintiff’s claim arose from the Board’s exercise of its protected activity.  Nowicki’s allegations 

that CCCERA’s legal counsel interjected himself into Board deliberations and urged 

misapplication of the law constitute evidence in support of those allegations.  It is the 

subsequent Board decision reducing the retirement benefits which constitute the violation of Art. 

I, § 7, not the speech in and of itself.   

 The Court agrees with Plaintiff.  “Whether a cause of action arises from protected activity 

depends upon its principal thrust or gravamen. [Citation.]  ‘[T]he critical point is whether the 

plaintiff's cause of action itself [is] based on an act in furtherance of the defendant's right of 

petition or free speech.’ [Citation.]   In other words, the defendant's act underlying the plaintiff's 
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cause of action must itself have been an act in furtherance of the right of petition or free 

speech.’”  (County of Riverside v. Public Employment Relations Bd. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 20, 

31.) 

 In San Ramon Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. Contra Costa County Employees' 

Retirement Assn. (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 343), the court found the anti-SLAPP statute 

inapplicable.  In that case, the CCCERA Board, after public hearing, increased the amount of 

the Fire District’s contributions in order to meet the increased benefits to its employees. The Fire 

District sought mandamus relief as to the amount. The Board filed a special motion to strike the 

petition under the anti-SLAPP statute.  The court found the substance of the Board's action did 

not constitute the exercise of the Board's right of speech or petition.”  (San Ramon Valley Fire 

Protection Dist. v. Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Assn. (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 

343, 355.)    

      Defendant argues the case at bar is distinguishable from the San Ramon case because 

Plaintiff’s due process claims arise directly from the statements of counsel and the findings of 

the Board. The Cal. Supreme Court dealt with the issue of statements made during a 

proceeding in Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057.  In 

that case, the Court stated, “a claim is not subject to a motion to strike simply because it 

contests an action or decision that was arrived at following speech or petitioning activity, or that 

was thereafter communicated by means of speech or petitioning activity. Rather, a claim may be 

struck only if the speech or petitioning activity itself is the wrong complained of, and not just 

evidence of liability or a step leading to some different act for which liability is asserted.”  (Park 

v. Board of Trustees of California State University (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057, 1060.)     

 While CCCERA argues that Plaintiff’s claim is based directly on counsel’s statement 

made during the hearing, Plaintiff’s claim arises out of the Board’s conduct.  Plaintiff alleges 

CCCERA Board made findings which were unsupported by the evidence during its 

deliberations. In addition, the Board’s findings were not in conformity with the law. (Complaint, 

¶50.)  “By acting under color of state law and retroactively denying Nowicki the pension and 

retirement benefits to which he is entitled Defendant CCCERA has arbitrarily and intentionally 

violated Article 1, Section 7 of the California Constitution, thereby depriving Nowicki of property 

without due process of law.” (Complaint, ¶51.)  

 The statements of the Board’s legal counsel supply evidence of unfairness of the 

Board’s proceeding, but that does not convert the statements themselves into the basis for 

liability. “Failing to distinguish between the challenged decisions and the speech that leads to 

them or thereafter expresses them ‘would chill the resort to legitimate judicial oversight over 

potential abuses of legislative and administrative power.’ [Citation.]”  (Park v. Board of Trustees 

of California State University (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057, 1067.)     

 “Only a cause of action that satisfies both prongs of the anti-SLAPP statute—i.e., that 

arises from protected speech or petitioning and lacks even minimal merit—is a SLAPP, subject 

to being stricken under the statute.’” (County of Riverside v. Public Employment Relations Bd. 
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(2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 20, 30.)   Here, the first prong has not been satisfied.  The court finds it 

unnecessary to discuss the second prong—probable success on the merits. 

 

CCCERA’s Request for Judicial Notice 

 Defendant’s unopposed request for the court to take judicial notice of the judgment 

entered in Nowicki’s federal action is granted. 

 

Amended Complaint shall be filed and served on or before November 15, 2017. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01616 
CASE NAME: MERIWEST CREDIT UNION VS. MISTY L DURAN   
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION 
FILED BY MERIWEST CREDIT UNION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish grounds for the application and there is no opposition. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00817 
CASE NAME: LVNV FUNDING LLC VS. TINO CAPURRO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DEEM MATTERS ADMITTED 
FILED BY LVNV FUNDING LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion to have requests for admission deemed admitted is granted.  The requests 

were properly served.  No responses were served. No opposition to the motion has been filed. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:30   CASE#: MSP10-01333 
CASE NAME: RE WAYNE WILLIS & ALICE WILLIS 
PROBATE COURT TRIAL RE: PETITION TO COMPEL ACCOUNTING BY TRUSTEE, 
REMOVE OR SUSPEND TRUSTEE  /  FILED ON 11/24/14 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Trial.  Tentative ruling procedure does not apply. 
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12.  TIME:  9:30   CASE#: MSP10-01333 
CASE NAME: RE WAYNE WILLIS & ALICE WILLIS 
PROBATE COURT TRIAL RE: PETITION TO REMOVE TRUSTEE, 1ST ACCOUNTING 
FILED ON 03/20/17 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Trial.  Tentative ruling procedure does not apply. 

 

 
ADD-ON 

 

13.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC16-01476 
CASE NAME: GARAVENTA JR VS. AZARI 
HEARING ON TRO/PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
( PER ORDER FILED 10-20-17 ) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Pine Hollow Enterprise’s (“PHE”) application for a preliminary injunction (the “Application”) is 

denied.  

PHE correctly identifies the relevant standard on page 5 of its brief; that is, “in deciding whether 
to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated factors: the likelihood the 
moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative interim harm to the parties 
from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 
Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

In looking at the likelihood of prevailing on the merits, PHE, as the moving party, bears the 
burden of establishing a reasonable probability of success on the merits. Association for Los 
Angeles Dept. Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1625, 1634. An 
injunction will not issue if it appears the moving party will not prevail. SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla 
Verde Ass’n, Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. 

The moving papers contain absolutely no discussion of this element. There is no argument 
presented that PHE will prevail on the merits in this case. On that basis alone, the Court denies 
the Application. But there is more. 

Violating a preliminary injunction potentially subjects a party to a contempt proceeding. See 
generally Code of Civil Procedure section 1209(a)(5). Accordingly, an injunction must be 
sufficiently specific to apprise the enjoined party of the conduct he should refrain from. Here, it 
seems that PHE seeks to enjoin Garaventa from “disrupting” the business operations of the gas 
station/convenience store that is at the heart of this dispute. The Court considers that such an 
injunction would not be sufficiently particular to really tell Garaventa what he could or could not 
do. 

Finally, the parties have settled this entire dispute. The crux of the settlement appears to be 
Garaventa paying Azari a considerable sum to acquire the gas station/convenience store. The 
balance of harms from preventing Garaventa from inquiring into the performance of that 
business (which is at least some of the purportedly objectionable conduct), as he’s about to 
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acquire it, does not militate in favor of issuing an injunction; indeed, it seems to militate against 
issuing an injunction. Garaventa is a part-owner. He has every right to inquire into the 
performance of the business. 

Likewise, the Court is unsure how to view a request to restrict Garaventa’s access to the 
records of a business that PHE concedes he is part-owner of at present, and which he stands 
poised to acquire in its entirety.  

Lastly, on this point, given Garaventa’s impending acquisition of the business, the Court 
observes that Garaventa would appear to have little or no incentive to do anything to disrupt the 
operation of the business and potentially imperil its revenue stream. 

PHE has failed to make any showing concerning its likelihood to prevail on the merits of this 
case. PHE has likewise failed to convince the Court that the balance of interim harms tips in 
favor of issuing an injunction. Finally, PHE fails to set forth with any particularity the specific 
conduct it wants to enjoin, leaving the Court doubtful that an effective, enforceable injunction 
could be issued on this record. The Application is denied. 

 

 

 


